1318

 Board of Control













August 3, 2009 11:06 a.m.
Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Mayor Tony Krasienko; Robert Gilchrist, Service Director; Phil Dore, Safety Director; Corey Timko, Utilities Director; Ralph Cantu, Community Development
The first item is to approve the following:
Mr. Gilchrist:  Request from Utilities – Billing & Meter Reading for continued Maintenance Agreement. Please approve the purchase order for the continued maintenance agreement on The Neptune handheld computers used for the reading of the water meter system in the amount of $11,535.00.
Mayor Krasienko: This is through the maintenance agreement?
Mr. Timko: Yes, we have eleven hand held computer that go out in the field and this is for maintenance for all those and $7,000 will be paid out of Waterworks fund and $4,535.00 will be paid out of Water Pollution Control. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the continued maintenance agreement with Neptune Equipment Co. in the amount of $11,535.00.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for Owner Occupied Rehab Loan at 326 Brownell Ave. for Denise Teeter. At this time we are asking the Board of Control to approve and award a Home Rehabilitation Loan in the amount of $21,100.00 for Denise Teeter. This will be a deferred loan with a monthly payment of $20.00; the deferred portion will be in the amount of $31,020.00 at a 4 ½% for 20 years. Loan monies include the payment to contractors $17,855.00 all soft costs $515.75 and reserve for contingency $2,729.25. 
Contractors performing the work will be Athanas Builders & Alterations, LLC in the amount of $11,555.00 and Ally Builders in the amount of $6,215.00 and C. Francis Builders in the amount of $85.00. The City of Lorain’s Community Development Department will hold a second mortgage lien to this property. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the Owner Occupied Rehab Loan and the above mention contractors. 
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for Business Interiors and Environments, Inc. for the Police Department; Business Interiors and Environments, Inc. for the amount of $124,127.14 for all custom blinds, chairs, desks, file cabinets, conference tables and related supplies. This is under State Purchase Program. 
Mayor Krasienko: Was this in the original estimate?

Mr. Cantu: No, this wasn’t in the original estimate, but it is in the original Ordinance passed by Council for the 1.2 million.  

Mayor Krasienko: Are you going to be able to stay within the budget, when the other side still has to be done?

Mr. Cantu: Yes, I am under budget right now and that is including the work on the other side. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the purchase with Business Interiors and Environments, Inc. in the amount of $124,127.14.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for State and Local Government Retail Store for Dell Computers for the Police Department in the amount of $20,820.00. This is under the State Purchase program and the quote is from Dave Comer of the IT Department. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the Dell Computers in the amount of $20,820.00.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above...
The next item is to approve the following:
Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Community Development for Mailbox Works for the Police Department in the amount of $9,003.18. This item is not part of the State Purchasing Program. The City requested proposals for the purchase of 144 custom-made aluminum mailboxes. Two proposals were submitted as follows:
· Mailbox Works  -  $9,003.18 (for 144 usable mailboxes)

· Salsbury Industries  - $6,443.40 (this company could only make 96 usable mailboxes fit into our opening)

Community Development recommends awarding this purchase to Mailbox Works for the not to exceed amount of $9,500.00. This amount includes a small contingency. 

Mr. Dore: The issue here is that Salsbury was the lowest bidder but could not make the size and amount of mailboxes needed for all personal.
Mayor Krasienko: So they couldn’t meet the specs?

Mr. Cantu: There mailboxes could not be made to the custom size needed to fit in the opening already made.

Mayor Krasienko: Are these customs made or are they stocked?

Mr. Cantu: Custom made, but I think Salsbury was trying to use what they have stock size; I don’t think they make custom size from what I have gathered.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve Mailbox Works in the amount of $9,003.18.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The next item is to approve the following: 

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Engineering Department for Omaha Avenue Improvements East 36th to East 39th Supplemental Contract No. 5. The following supplemental contract is for a sump pump line that discharged into a ditch that needed to be tied into the new storm sewer mainline. The project will remain under budget even with the proposed changed in the amount of $739.00.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve Supplemental Agreement NO. 5 Contractor Terminal Ready Mix in the amount of $739.00
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
The final item is to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Engineering Department for City of Lorain Concrete Repair Program 2009 Supplemental Contract NO. 1. The following supplemental contract is for traffic loops on Oberlin Avenue and Tower Blvd that will be damaged as they are encased in concrete that is scheduled for removal in the amount of $5,864.00.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve Supplemental Agreement NO. 1 in the amount of $5,864.00

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and support by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above. Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the above.
Meeting was adjourned at 11:25 a.m.
____________________________________                    

 ____________________________        

    Robert J. Gilchrist    
            

                        
    Debbie Alves, Clerk 

Copies:  Mayor, Safety/Service, Auditor, Law Director, City Council, Engineering, Treasurer, Community Development, Utilities, and Police

